

17-51063

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

**INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;
DAVID J. KAUTTER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING COMMISSIONER OF
INTERNAL REVENUE; STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
UNITED STATES SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY,**

Defendants-Appellants

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

TRAVIS A. GREAVES

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG

(202) 514-3361

TERESA E. McLAUGHLIN

(202) 514-4342

DEBORAH K. SNYDER

(202) 305-1680

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:

JOHN F. BASH

United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement regarding oral argument.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities	iv
Glossary	xiii
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	3
Statement of the case	3
A. The nature of the dispute and summary of the proceedings.....	3
B. The relevant facts	4
1. Corporate inversions and the legislative response.....	4
2. Congress empowers the Treasury to write regulations to prevent the manipulation of the ownership percentage	9
3. The proceedings in the District Court	13
4. The District Court’s decision.....	16
Summary of argument	19
Argument	21
I. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring this suit.....	21
Standard of review	21
A. The elements of standing to sue.....	22
B. The District Court erroneously concluded that plaintiffs have standing to bring this suit	24

	Page
II. Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by the Anti-Injunction Act and the tax exception to the Declaratory Judgment Act	31
Standard of review	31
A. Plaintiffs’ suit falls squarely within the prohibition against suits for the purpose of restraining the assessment or collection of any tax	31
1. Congress has banned the issuance of declaratory and injunctive relief with respect to federal taxes.....	31
2. Plaintiffs’ suit is barred because it seeks to restrain the assessment and collection of tax	34
B. Neither <i>Direct Marketing</i> nor the judicial exceptions to the Anti-Injunction Act supports the decision below	41
1. The District Court misplaced its reliance on <i>Direct Marketing</i>	41
2. Neither judicially created exception to the Anti-Injunction Act applies here.....	46
III. The serial acquisition rule is entitled to deference because it is a permissible construction of Section 7874 of the Code	48
Standard of review	48
A. Section 7874 authorizes the serial acquisition rule	48
B. The Treasury’s issuance of the serial acquisition rule was not arbitrary and capricious.....	54

	Page(s)
IV. Section 7805 of the Code authorizes the adoption of Temporary Regulations, such as the serial acquisition rule, without prior notice and comment.....	56
Standard of review	56
Conclusion.....	67
Statutory and regulatory addendum	68
Certificate of service	86
Certificate of compliance	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. “Americans United,”</i> 416 U.S. 752 (1974)	33, 36, 40-41, 47
<i>Alfaro v. Commissioner,</i> 349 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2003)	65
<i>Allen v. United States,</i> 173 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 1999)	66
<i>Anderson, Clayton & Co. v. United States,</i> 562 F.2d 972 (5th Cir. 1977)	58
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,</i> 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	24
<i>Asiana Airlines v. FAA,</i> 134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	64
<i>Automobile Club of Mich. v. Commissioner,</i> 353 U.S. 180 (1957)	58
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers,</i> 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	23
<i>Bailey v. United States,</i> 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	63
<i>Bellum v. PCE Constructors, Inc.,</i> 407 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005)	51

-v-

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	32, 33, 35, 40
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980)	28-29
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935)	65
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961)	64
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 633 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2011)	66
<i>Campbell v. Guetersloh</i> , 287 F.2d 878 (5th Cir. 1961)	37
<i>Cattle Feeders Tax Comm. v. Shultz</i> , 504 F.2d 462 (10th Cir. 1974)	40
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	50-53, 65
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. IRS</i> , 2017 WL 5015510 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 2, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-5019 (6th Cir.)	45
<i>Cinema '84 v. Commissioner</i> , 294 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2002)	65
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	52
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	22, 26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	23, 24
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	28, 29
<i>Direct Marketing Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	17, 41-46
<i>Disabled Am. Vets. v. Sec'y of Vets. Affairs</i> , 419 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	58
<i>E. Norman Peterson Marital Trust v. Commissioner</i> , 78 F.3d 795 (2d Cir. 1996)	66

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Educo, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 557 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1977)	40
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co., Inc.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	33, 46-47
<i>Florida Bankers Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2429 (2016)	39-40, 45
<i>Foodservice & Lodging Inst., Inc. v. Regan</i> , 809 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	39-40
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969)	25
<i>Green Solution Retail, Inc. v. United States</i> , 855 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 17-663	43, 45
<i>Hoog-Watson v. Guadalupe County, Tex.</i> , 591 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2009)	56
<i>Hospital Corp. of Am. v. Commissioner</i> , 348 F.3d 136 (6th Cir. 2003)	65
<i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> , 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Hunsucker v. Phinney</i> , 497 F.2d 29 (5th Cir. 1974)	47
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	24
<i>Investment Annuity, Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 609 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	40
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003)	48
<i>Kemlon Products & Dev. Co. v. United States</i> , 638 F.2d 1315 (5th Cir. 1981)	37
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. FEMA</i> , 608 F.3d 217 (5th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22, 24, 27

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	63
<i>Marcello v. Bowen</i> , 803 F.2d 851 (5th Cir. 1986)	48
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	50, 53
<i>Maze v. IRS</i> , 862 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	36, 45
<i>McCabe v. Alexander</i> , 526 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1976)	32
<i>Melton v. Kurtz</i> , 575 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1978) (<i>per curiam</i>)	38
<i>MGM Resorts Int'l Global Gaming Dev., LLC v. Malloy</i> , 861 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 65 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 1995)	66
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle, Tex.</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	53
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	33
<i>Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	38, 47
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	22, 25
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	24
<i>Redlark v. Commissioner</i> , 141 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 1998)	65
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	37
<i>Sid Peterson Mem'l Hosp. v. Thompson</i> , 274 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2001)	48, 53

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	23
<i>Smith v. Booth</i> , 823 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1987)	34
<i>Smith v. Rich</i> , 667 F.2d 1228 (5th Cir. 1982)	37
<i>Snap-Drape, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 98 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996)	58
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	47
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	22
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	28
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	22-23, 27
<i>Texas Sav. & Cmty. Bankers Ass'n v. Fed. Housing Fin. Bd.</i> , 201 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2000)	52
<i>UnionBanCal Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 305 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2002)	65
<i>United States v. Billingsley</i> , 615 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Willis v. Alexander</i> , 575 F.2d 495 (5th Cir. 1978) (<i>per curiam</i>)	38
<i>Wyoming Trucking Ass'n, Inc. v. Bentsen</i> , 82 F.3d 930 (10th Cir. 1996)	38

Statutes:

5 U.S.C.:

§ 553	57, 64
§ 553(b)	13
§ 553(d)	13
§ 559	19, 58
§ 701(a)(1)	33

Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

5 U.S.C. (cont'd):

§ 702	33-34
§ 706	2

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 1	5
§ 11	5
§ 501(c)(3)	35-36
§ 881	5
§ 882	5
§ 951	5
§ 6053.....	40
§ 6213(a)	47
§ 6321.....	65
§ 6323(a)	65
§ 6331.....	65
§ 6511.....	47
§ 6532(a)(1).....	47
§ 6671.....	39-40
§ 6678(a)(3)(E)	40
§ 7421(a)	2, 32, 35
§ 7422.....	47
§ 7442.....	47
§ 7701(a)(4)	5
§ 7701(a)(5)	5
§ 7805.....	21, 56-59, 62, 64
§ 7805(a)	50, 57
§ 7805(b)	57, 60-62
§ 7805(b)(1)	63
§ 7805(b)(1)(A)	61-62
§ 7805(b)(1)(B)	61
§ 7805(b)(2)	62
§ 7805(b)(3)	62

Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.) (cont'd):

§ 7805(e).....3, 18-19, 21, 46, 59, 62-63, 66
 § 7805(e)(1) 59
 § 7805(e)(2) 59
 § 7805(f)(2)(A) 63
 § 7874.....5, 7-11, 14, 19, 21, 41, 45, 47-55, 61
 § 7874(a)(1) 8
 § 7874(a)(2) 7
 § 7874(a)(2)(B)(i)..... 8
 § 7874(a)(2)(B)(ii) 8, 50-51
 § 7874(a)(2)(B)(iii) 8
 § 7874(b) 8
 § 7874(c)(2)(B) 11, 54
 § 7874(c)(4) 9, 53
 § 7874(c)(6) 9, 12, 18, 50-52, 54
 § 7874(c)(6)(A) 9
 § 7874(c)(6)(B) 9, 51
 § 7874(d)(1)..... 8
 § 7874(d)(2)..... 8
 § 7874(g) 9, 12, 18, 50, 52, 54

28 U.S.C.:

§ 1291..... 2
 § 1331..... 2
 § 1341..... 41
 § 1346(a)(1) 47
 § 1491..... 47
 § 2107(b) 2
 § 2201(a) 2, 15, 32

Act of June 30, 1864, ch. 173, § 1, 13 Stat. 223..... 57

Act of October 21, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721 33

Statutes (cont'd):	Page(s)
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, § 12, 60 Stat. 237 (1946)	58
American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, § 801(a), 118 Stat. 1418 (Oct. 22, 2004)	7
Taxpayer Bill of Rights 2, Pub. L. No. 104-168, § 1101, 110 Stat. 1452	60
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97 (Dec. 22, 2017)	5
Technical and Miscellaneous Revenue Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-647, § 6232, 102 Stat. 3342.....	59
War Revenue Act of 1917, ch. 63, § 1005, 40 Stat. 300	57

Regulations:

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.7874-2(e)	10
§ 1.7874-4(c)(1)(i).....	11
§ 1.7874-4(c)(1)(i)(2)	11
§ 1.7874-4(c)(1)(i)(2)(iv)	10
§ 1.7874-4(c)(1)(j).....	11
§ 1.7874-7T	54
§ 1.7874-8T	2, 3, 12, 13, 19
§ 1.7874-8T(a).....	12
§ 1.7874-8T(b).....	12
§ 1.7874-8T(c)(1).....	12
§ 1.7874-8T(c)(2).....	12
§ 1.7874-8T(g)(4).....	12, 55
§ 31.6053-3(f)(1).....	40
§ 31.6053-3T(j)(9))	40

Miscellaneous:	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656 (1976).....	34
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 100-1104 (1988).....	60, 63
H.R. Rep. No. 108-548 (Pt. I) (2004).....	7
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, § 3791(b), 53 Stat. 1	57
S. Rep. No. 100-309 (1988).....	60
S. Rep. No. 108-192 (2003).....	6, 53
T.D. 9591, 77 Fed. Reg. 34788 (June 12, 2012).....	10
T.D. 9761, 81 Fed. Reg. 20,858 (Apr. 8, 2016).....	11, 49
T.D. 9812, 82 Fed. Reg. 5388-01 (Jan. 18, 2017)	11
